
DECLARATION

I, Martin Guevar, declare as follows:

Joelly Gonzalez filed an interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where she claims that
she listens to KJJG-LP at her home (located at 1407 Glenmore Dr. Pasadena TX 77503) and
while driving “all the time.’” She does not describe the interference, but states only that she
“would listen at home and in my vehicle... .and on Oct. 4 the interference from another station
began.” Ms. Gonzalez claims that before October 4, 201%, her listening in those places and
under those circumstances tvas not troubled by interference. Exhibit A.

Upon checking this interference claim, a preliminary location interference check was done.
When parked in front of her home address, 1 was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with no
problem. [ listened to the station fbr several minutes. I am very familiar with the programming
that was being presented on K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from
K223CW at all. Although she states she listens both at home and “on the road,” Ms. Gonzalez
was not specific o1 where she receives the interference, nor where she drives, so further
checking could be done. hibit A.

K223CW has been operating under the same license perimeters ever since it was granted at its
current license site. Nothing has changed before or after the October 4, 2018, the date given by
Ms. Gonzalez in Exhibitt

In order to investigate the interference claim, on April 1, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to Ms. Joelly Gonzalez. xhij. The US Postal CERTIFIED MAIL
receipt is included as Exhibit C. In the CERTIFIED MAIL an envelope pre-stamp was included
fer Ms. Joclly Gonzalez to return the Declaration Letter attached here as l.xhihit D. The
CERTIFIED MAIL was DELIVERED, Left with Individual by USP$ on April 3, 2019,
Electronic Return Receipt included Exhibit

Ms. Gonzalez rpIied back to our CERTIFIED LETTER with a letter dated April 7, 2019.
Exhibit F and EKhibit G. This is the same form response as receive from other listeners.

On April 23, 2019 1 called Ms. Gonzalez at around 10:18 am. Ms. Gonzalez did not answer the
call. I then left a voice mail for her to call mc back to set up an appointment. Ms. Gonzalez has

not returned my phone call.

No other attempt has been made to contact Ms. Gonzalez.



I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

/%
Mar in Gueva

May 15, 2019
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Exhibit B



Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna

$230 Antoine Dr., Houston, TX 7708$

Joelly Go:nzalez
1407 Glenmore Dr.
Pasadena TX 77503

Centro Cristiano de Vida Eterna is owner of EM station K223CW, which has been assigned
Eacility No. 148239 and serves Houston, Texas on 92.5 MI-li This letter is in response to the
declaration you supplied that has been filed with the Federal Communications Commission

(“FCC”) stating that our signal on K223CW was interfering with programing on radio station
KJJG-LP, South Houston, Texas, of which you are a listener.

We sincerely apologize for the inconvenience if such interference is occurring. We assure you
that Centro Cristiano Dc Vida I.terna will attend this matter as soon as possible.

This letter is to reach out to you as part of the undergoing investigation Centro Cristiano Dc Vida

Eterna is conducting regarding your declaration letter filed with the FCC. As soon as possible,

we would like tO discuss this matter with you further to find out if such interference continues to

exist, and if so, for you to schedule an appointment with our technical radio engineer to see
where such interference is occurring, assess the interference, and determine what steps can be
taken to alleviate whatever interference may exist.

Alternatively, if the interference no longer exists, or you do not have wish to pursue this matter

further, I am providing a simple document that can be sent back to us using the enclosed
addressed envelope.

We would greatly appreciate your cooperation and believe that it would be in the best interest of

both parties to resolve the situation in this manner.

To make an appointment please contact our Chief Engineer Martin Guevara at: (713) 757-2355

or Assistant Engineer Roberto Guevara at: ($32) 208-9149.

Thank You.

Sincerely,
Martin Guevara

I
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Exhibit D



Date:

To whom it may concern:

My name is:

_____________________________________________

By means of this letter I declare as
follows:

I am not the peron who filed a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

I am not interested in pursuing a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

I have not been asked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG-LP —

I un not receivitig interference to KJJG-LP at this time —

I do not have tinie to pursue this complaint regarding interference to KJ]G—LP

I do not want to bontintie with the interference complaint at this time —

Other — (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in envelope provided, thank you
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Exhibit G



Mr. Marlin Guevara
Centro Cristiano de Vida Eterna
8230 Antoine Drive
Houston, TX 77088

Dear Mr. Guevara:

I am in receipt of your undated letter (“Letter”) regarding the complaint I filed with the FCC as a
result of your FM Translator, K223CW (“Translator”), causing interference to my regular reception
of KJJG-LP (“LPFM’).

White I appreciate your efforts to resolve the interference, I am unable to return the form you sent
with the Letter. The check-off choices in the form simply do not apply. Your Translator is legally
obliged to elimInate interference to my regular reception of the LPFM, and your form does nothing
to achieve that goal.

I am willing to cooperate with your engineers — but it is up to your staff to contact me to make an
appointment. Moreover, an appointment now is premature. You have not indicated that your
engineering staff has taken even the most basic steps to analyze the problem. These include:

1. Independently checking on interference at the places indicated in my complaint to the FCC.
I do not need to ride the local roads with you or your staff, nor do you need to enter my
home or workplace until you show that the interference cannot be discerned by any other
means. Kindly perform your own engineering checks first.

2. If you are unable to verify the interference independently of me, I am then wilting to meet
with you upon presentation ofproof that your independent engineering checks did not find
the interference noted in my FCC complaint.

3. Please contact me by phone to make an appointment once you have completed items (1)
and (2)above.

Thanks for your diligent efforts to eliminate your Translator’s interference to the LPFM to which I
regularly listen.

Sincerely,

& Date)

GOYZQC. fPrintName)

IL+07 GIeflOYt y. (Address)

cdeva I)(, 775O3fCity, State, Zip)

(S32) 503 5037 (Telephone)



DECLARATION

I, Martin Guevara, declare as follows:

Jesus Ramirez filed an Interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where he claims that he
listens to KJJG-LP at his home located at 2714 Dewberry Ln. Pasadena TX. 77502 and “all the
time when I’m driving. Mr. Ramirez claims that he used to hear KJJG-LP “all over Pasadena,
TX” in the 77502 and 77503 area codes. Mr. Ramirez claims that before October 4, 2018, his
listening in those places and under those circumstances was not troubled by interference. Exhibit
A.

Upon checking on the interference claims, a preliminary location interference check was done.
When parked in front of his home address, I was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with no
problem. I listened to the station for several minutes. I am very familiar with the programming
that was being presented on K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from
K223CW at all. Because he did not provide any other specific locations to test, I could not even
begin to assess his interference that he claims he receives while driving within the “77502 and
77503” area codes.

Inorder to investigate the interference claim, on April 1, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to Mr. Jesus Ramirez. Exhibit B. The US Postal CERTIFIED MAIL
receipt is included as Exhibit C. In the CERTIFIED MAIL an envelope pre-stamp was included
for Mr. Jesus Ramirez to return the Declaration Letter attached here as Exhibit D. The
CERTIFIED MAIL was DELIVERED, Left with Individual by USPS on April 5, 2019,
Electronic Return Receipt included Exhibit E.

On April 23, 2019 1 called Mr. Jesus Ramirez. He answered the phone, and after I introduced
myself and told him why I was calling. Mr. Ramirez said he did not need to meet me as he was
still having interference problems. I explain to Mr. Ramirez that in order to confirm and verify
the interference and to hear what he calls interference, per the FCC, we needed to meet. Mr.
Ramirez was very insistent about not meeting with me. Mr. Ramirez said that he was working
long hours and that he would call me back when ever he had some time to see me. Mr. Ramirez
never called me back.

No other attempt has been made to contact Mr. Ramirez.



I hereby declare under penalty of pe;j ury that the forgoing is true and correct.

arti Guevara
May 15, 2019
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Exhibit D



Date:

To whom it may concern:

My name is:

_________________________________________

By rneans of this letter I declare as
follows:

I am not the person who filed a complaint regarding interference to KJK-LP

I am not interested in pursuing a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

I have not been asked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG-LP

I am not receiving interference to KJJG-LP at this time —

I do not have time to pursue this complaint regarding interference to KJJb-LP

I do not want to continue with the interference complaint at this time

Other — (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in enve’ope provided, thank you
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DECLARATION

I, Martin Guevara, declare as follows:

Joan Anaya filed an Interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where Joan Anaya claims
to listen to Shalom Radio on the way to work and free time, ant sometime at work “but most car
and home.” It is claims that when driving on 610 east and 90 west Joan Anaya gets “interference
from other radio station like tropical music and Restaurant Commercials.”

Upon checking this interference claim, a preliminary location interference check was done.
When parked in front of the home address, I was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with no
problem. I listened to the station for several minutes. I am very familiar with the programming
that was being presented on K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from
K223CW at all. Although Joan Anaya states he listens both at home and “on his way to work,”
Mr. Anaya was not specific on where he receives the interference, nor where he drives, so further
checking could be done. Exhibit A.

In order to investigate the interference claim, on April 1, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to Mr. Joan Anaya. Exhibit B. The US Postal CERTIFIED MAIL receipt is
included as Exhibit C. In the CERTIFIED MAIL an envelope pre-stamp was included for Mr.
Joan Anaya to return the Declaration Letter attached here as Exhibit D. The CERTIFIED MAIL
was DELIVERED, Left with Individual by USPS on April 3, 2019, Electronic Return Receipt
included Exhibit E. There was no written response to the letter.

On April 23, 2019 I called Joan Anaya. There was no answer. Joan Anaya is a male. I left a
voicemail for him to call me back. Mr. Anaya called me back that same day. After I introduced
myself and what I was calling for, Mr. Anaya stated he was refusing to meet with me until I had
proof that the interference had been fixed already, Mr. Anaya also mentioned that I was been
recorded so that his words would not be changed.

I told Mr. Anaya that per the FCC, the only way to check and verify any interference, I needed to
meet with him and listen to what he calls interference. Mr. Anaya said he would call me back to
set up the appointment later.

Mr. Anaya called me back that same day and we set up an appointment for April 24, 2019 at 6
pm at Mr. Anaya home address, 716 Nebraska St., South Houston TX 77587. In that
conversation, I asked Mr. Anaya if he could tell me a little about what was the nature of the
interference, he was listening to. Mr. Anaya said that he would hear two different radio stations,
Radio Luv and Radio Vision. That was very odd because I know both stations’ programing and
neither of them are anywhere close to K223CW. Those two stations are on two different
frequencies (94.1 FM and 94.9 FM), neither of which are near K223CW or KJJG-LP. Mr.
Anaya also said that he only had 10-15 minutes to meet with me. I told him that I would make
the best out those few minutes.



On April 24, 2019, Mr. Anaya called and identifled him self as Joan Israel Anaya, and said he
was calling to cancel the appointment that he had for that day and that he was canceling because
the interference was still present and that if I wanted to meet with him I need to bring proof that
the interference had already been fixed and for me to explain to him how I fixed the interference
and not to bother him until that had been done.

NC) further attempt has been made to contact Mr. Anaya.

±



May 15, 2019

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing and correct.
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Exhibit B



—

Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna
8230 Antoine Dr., Houston, TX 77088

Joan Anaya
71.6 Nebraska St.
South Houston TX 77587

Centro Cristiano de Vida Etema is owner of FM station K223CW, which has been assigned
Facility No. 148239 and serves Houston, Texas on 92.5 MHz, This letter is in response to the
declaration you supplied that has been filed with the Federal Communications Commission
(“FCC”) stating that our signal on K223CW was interfering with programing on radio station
KJJG-LP, South Houston, Texas, of which you are a listener.

We sincerely apologize for the inconvenience if such interference is occurring. We assure you
that Centro Cristiano Dc Vida Eterna will attend this matter as soon as possible.

‘fhis letter is to reach out to you as part of the undergoing investigation Centro Cristiano Dc Vida
Eterna is conducting regarding your declaration letter filed with the FCC. As soon as possible,
we would like to discuss this matter with you further to find out if such interference continues to
exist, and if so, f’or you to schedule an appointnwnt with otir technical radio engineer to see
where such interference is occurring, assess the interference, and determine what steps can be
taken to alleviate whatever interference may exist.

Alternatively, if the interference no longer exists, or you do not have wish to pursue this matter
further, I am providing a simple document that can be sent back to us using the enclosed
addressed envelope.

We would greatly appreciate your cooperation and believe that it would he in the best interest of
both parties to resolve the situation in this manner.

To make an appointment please contact our Chief Engineer Martin Guevara at: (713) 757-2355
OI Assistant Engineer Roberto Guevara at: ($32) 208-9149.

Thank You.

Sincerely,
Martin Guevara
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Exhibit D



&

Date: I

To whom it may concern:

My name is:

___________________________________________

By rneaiis of this letter I declare as
follows:

I am not the person who filed a complaint regarding interference to K]JG-LP —

I am not interested in pursuing a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

I have not been asked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG—LP

I am not receiving interference to K]JG—LP at this time —

I do not have time to pursue this complaint regarding interference to K]1G—LP —

I do not want to continue with the interference complaint at this time —

Other — (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in envelope provided, thank you
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DECLARATION

I, Martin Guevara, declare as follows:

Vanessa Anaya filed an Interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where she claims that
she listens to KJJG-LP in her vehicle and on her way to work. Ms. Anaya claims that before
August 30, 2018, her listening in those places and under those circumstances was not troubled by
interference. Exhibit A. She claims that she tries to listen to the station “but here is always
interference from another station.”

A preliminary location interference check was not able to be done as Ms. Anaya did not
specifically mention a location. I took it upon myself to check parked in front of Ms. Anaya
home address, I was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with no problem. I listened to the station
for several minutes. I am very familiar with the programming that was being presented on
K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from K223CW at all.

K223CW has been operating under the same license perimeters ever since it was granted at its
current license site. Nothing has changed before or after the August 30, 2018 date given by
Ms. Anaya. (#6 Interference Complaint Declaration). Exhibit A.

In order to investigate the interference claim, on April 1, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to Ms. Vanessa Anaya. Exhibit B. The US Postal CERTIFIED MAIL
receipt is included as Exhibit C. In the CERTIFIED MAIL an envelope pre-stamp was included
for Ms. Anaya to return the Declaration Letter attached here as Exhibit D. The CERTIFIED
MAIL was DELIVERED, Left with Individual by USPS on April 3, 2019, Electronic Return
Receipt included Exhibit E.

Ms. Anaya replied back to our CERTIFIED LETTER with a letter dated April 8, 2019. Exhibit F
and Exhibit G. This is the same form response as receive from other listeners.

On April 23, 2019 I called Ms. Anaya at around 10:22 am. Ms. Anaya did not answer the call. I
then left a voice mail for her to call me back to set up an appointment. Ms. Anaya called me back
around 8pm on April 23, 2019 and left me a voice mail where she stated as follow, “I did not
wish to set up an appointment until the issue was resolve, and also I would like some prove the
issue been resolve and what has been done to get it fix and this call is been recorded for my
insurance”.

It is very clear that Ms. Anaya, like most of the complaints filed by KJJG-LP (Miguel
Hernandez, Maribel Hernandez, Marisol Hernandez, Joan Anaya), are not simply claiming to be
radio listeners of KJJG-LP, but are or have interest in the station unlike a regular listener. It
appears that Ms. Anaya and all of those named here are been provided advice and instruction to
say the same things by the radio owner and/or its attorney. This makes it very difficult or
impossible for us to even verify any radio interference if there is any.



in my personal: opinion this is not a complaint from a regular radio listener, and it iS more like
this group of people have been instructed to say the same thing by someone with a great deal of
interest in KJJ3-LP. These are not complaints from regular, typical, disinterested radio listeners.

No other attempt has been made to contact Ms. Anaya.



I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

/7/3/712
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May 15,2019:
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Exhibit B



Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna
$230 Antoine Dr., Houston, TX 77088

Vanessa Anaya
716 Nebraska St.
South Houston TX 77587

Centro Cristiaro de Vida Eterna is owner of FM station K223CW, which has been assigned
Facility No. 148239 and serves Houston, Texas on 92.5 MHz. This letter is in response to the
declaration you supplied that has been filed with the federal Communications Commission
(“FCC”) stating that our signal on K223CW was interfering with programing on radio station
KJJG-LP, South Houston, Texas, of which you are a listener.

We sincerely apologize for the inconvenience If such interference is occurring. We assure you
that Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna will attend this matter as soon as possible.

This letter is to reach out to you as part of the undergoing investigation Centro Cristiano De Vida
Eterna is conducting regarding your declaration letter filed with the FCC. As soon as possible,
we would like to discuss this matter with you further to find out if such interference continues to
exist, and if so for you to schedule an appointment with our technical radio engineer to see
where such interference is occurring, assess the interference, and determine what steps can be
taken to alleviate whatever interference may exist.

Alternatively, if the interference no longer exists, or you do not have wish to pursue this matter
further, I am providing a sImple document that can be sent back to us using the enclosed
addressed envelope.

We would gre4tty appreciate your cooperation and believe that it would be in the best interest of
both parties to resolve the situation in this manner,

‘I’o make an appointment please contact our Chief Engineer Martin Guevara at: (713) 757-2355
or Assistant Engineer Roberto Guevam at: (832) 208-9149.

Thank You.

Sincerely,
Martin Guevara
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L

Date:

__________

To whom it may concern:

My name is:

________________________________________________.

By means of this letter I declare as
follows:

I am not the person who tIed a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

am not interested in ptirswng a complaint regarding interference to KJ]G—LP

I have not beenasked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG-LP —

I am not receiving interference to KJJGLP at this time —

I do not have time to pursue this complaint regarding interference to K]JG—LP —

I do not want tO continue with the interference complaint at this time —

Other (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in envelope provided, thank you
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Exhibit G



Mr. Martin Guévara
Centro Cristiano de Vida Eterna
8230 Antoine Drive
Houston, TX 77088

Dear Mr. Guevara:

I am in receipt of your undated letter (“Letter”) regarding the complaint I filed with the FCC as a
result of your FM Translator, K223GW (“Translator”), causing interference to my regular reception
of KJJG-LP f”LPFM”).

While I appreciate your efforts to resolve the interference, I am unable to return the form you sent
with the Letter. The check-off choices in the form simply do not apply. Your Translator is legally
obliged to eliminate interference to my regular reception of the LPFM, and your form does nothing
to achieve that goal.

I am willing to öooperate with your engineers — bUt it is up to your staff to contact me to make an
appointment. Moreover, an appointment now is premature. You have not indicated that your
engineering staff has taken even the most basic steps to analyze the problem. These include:

1. Independently checking on interference at the places indicated in my complaint to the FCC.
I do not need to ride the local roads with you or your staff, nor do you need to enter my
home or workplace until you show that the interference cannot be discerned by any other
means Kindly perform your own engineering checks firsL

2. If you are unable to verify the interference independently of me, I am then willing to meet
with you upon presentation of proof that your independent engineering checks did not find
the interference noted in my FCC complaint.

3. Pleasecontact me by phone to make an appointment once you have completed items (1)
and (2) above.

Thanks for your diligent efforts to eliminate your Translator’s interference to the LPFM to which I
regularly listen:.

Sincerely,

______ ______

I

___________________(Signature&Date)

V12n%sSc1 1VVXc1 (Print Name)

1\\.Q Nb1OISkQ s1- (Address)

Soth \-oAsfcn 15< l7S87city, State, Zip)

(Telephone)



DECI ARATION

I. Martin Guevara, declare as follows:

Belen Ramirez filed an Interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where she claims that
she listens to KJJG-LP on her way to work in her “moving vehicle.” Exhibit A. She claims that
when she listens to the station “whenever I do another station is in the background.” Ms.
Ramirez claims that before September 4, 201%, her listening in those places and under those
circumstances was not troubled by interference. Exhibit A.

Ms. Rarnirez claims that she listens to KJJG-L? while on her way to work but never mention
what her work route or address is. Even after that a preliminary location interference check was
done. When parked in front of her home address, I was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with no
problem. 1 listened to the station for several minutes. 1 am very familiar with the programming
that was being presented on K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from
K223CW at all.

K223CW has been operating under the same license perimeters ever since it was granted at its
current license site. Nothing has changed before or after the September 4, 2018 date given by
Ms. Ramirez. (#6 Interference Complaint Declaration). Exhibit A.

In order to investigate the interference claim, on April 3, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to Ms. Belen Ramirez. Exhibit B. The US Postal CERTIFIED MAIL
receipt is included as jxhibit C. in the CERTIFIED MAIL an envelope pre-stamp was included
for Ms. Belen Ramirez to return the Declaration Letter attached here as Exhibit D. US PostaL
Service return the CERTIFIED LETTER sent to Ms. Ramirez as Unclaimed/Being Return to
Sender on April 26, 2019. Exhibit E.

On April 23, 2019 1 called Ms. Belen Ramirez and was not able to leave a voicemail as Ms.
Rarnirez voicemail was full.

No other attempt has been made to contact Ms. Belen Ramirez.



I hereby dechre under penalty of pe1ury that the Ibrgoing is

May 15, 2O19:
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Exhibit B



Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna
8230 Antoine Dr., Houston, TX 77088

Belen Ramire%
12542 Sqandy Hook Dr.
Houston TX 77089

Centro Cristiano de Vida Eterna is owner of FM station K223CW, which has been assignedFacility No. 148239 and serves Houston, Texas on 92.5 MHz, This letter is in response to tiledeclaration you supplied that has been filed with the federal Communications Commission(“FCC”) stathig that our signal on K.223CW was interfering with programing on radio stationKJJG-LP, South Houston. Texas, of which you are a listener.

We sincerely apologize for the inconvenience if such interference is occurring. We assure youthat Centro Cistiano Dc Vida Eterna will attend this matter as SOOfl as possible.

ihis letter is to reach out to you as part of the undergoing investigation Centro Cristiano Do VidaEterna is conducting regarding your declaration letter filed with the FCC. As soon as possible,we would liketo discuss this matter with you further to find out if such interference continues toexist, and if sd, for you to schedule an appointment with our technical radio engineer to seewhere such interference is occurring, assess the interference, and determine what steps can he
taken to alleviate whatever interference may exist.

Alternatively, if the interference no longer exists, or you do not have wish to pursue this matterfurther, I am providing a simple document that can be sent back to us using the enclosed
addressed envelope.

We would greatly appreciate your cooperation and believe that it would he in the best interest ofboth parties to.resolve the situation in this manner.

To make an appointment please contact our Chief Engineer Martin Guevara at: (713) 757-2355
. Assistant Engineer Roberto Guevara at: (832) 208-9149.

Thank You.

Sincerely,
Martin Guevar
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Exhibit D



Date:

To whom it iay concern:

My name is:

__________________ ________________________

By means of this letter 1 declare as
follows:

I am not the person who filed a complaint regarding interference to KJ]G-L?

I am not interested in pursuing a complaint regarding interference, to KJJG—LP

I have not been asked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG-LP

I am not recekiing interference to KJJG-L? at this time ——

I do not have time to pursue this complaint regarding interference to KJJG—LP

I do not want to continue with the interference complaint at this time —

Other — (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in envelope provided, thank you
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DECLARATION

1, Martin Gueara, declare as follows:

Martina Camixs filed an Interference Complaint Declaration with the FCC where she claims that
she listens to KJJG-LP in her truck and whenever she has time to listen. Exhibit A. She states
she listens when she drives to the store or runs errands in the Pasadena and South Houston area.
Exhibit A. $h claims only that the interference consists of another type of music that is “no es
Cristiana” (i.e.., not Christian). Ms. Campos claims that before October, 2018, her listening in
those places ai’.d under those circumstances was not troubled by interference. Exhibit A.

Ms. Campos was not specific on any location where she listens to Station KJJG-LP. I took it
upon myself on checking the interference claims. A preliminary location interference check was
done. When perked in. front of her home address, I was able to tune to Station KJJG-LP with 110
problem. I listened to the station for several minutes. I am very familiar with the programming
that was beingipresented on K223CW during the test. I heard no evidence any signal from
K223CW at all. The “Pasadena and South Houston area” that she evidently drives in is
approximately47 combined square miles, making this impossible for me to pinpoint a location to
further test hei interference claims.

K223CW has been operating under the same license perimeters ever since it was granted at its
current license: site. Nothing has changed before or after the October, 20 1$ date given by Ms.
Campos. Exhibit A.

In order to investigate the interference claim, on April 1, 2019, a certified letter with electronic
verification was sent to M.s. Martina Campos. Exhibit B. The US Postal CERTIFiED MAIL
receipt is included as Exhibit C. In tile CERTIFIED MAll. an envelope pre-stamp was included
for Ms. Martiia Campos to return tile Declaration Letter attached here as Exhibit D. The
CERTIFIED MAIL was DELIVERED, Left with Individual by U$PS on April 3, 2019,
Electronic Return Receipt included Exhibit E.

Ms. Campos replied back to our CERTIfIED LETTER with a letter dated April 8, 2019. Exhibit
F and Exhibit G. in that form letter response, she refused to meet with us further unless and until
we could provkle proof that the interference was already eliminated. This is the same form
response as rcdeive from other listeners.

On April 23, 2019 I called Ms. Campos at around 10:24 am. Ms. Campos did not answer the call.
I was unable to leave any voice mail as Ms. Campos mail box was not been set up to receive
voicemail.

No other attempt has been made to contact Ms. Campos.



I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

May 15,2019
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Exhibit B



Centro Cristiano De Vida Eterna
2230 Antoine Dr., Houston, TX 7708$

Martina Campos
716 Nebraska St.
South Iloustoil TX 77587

Centro Cristiao de Vida Eterna is owner of FM station K223CW, which has been assigned
facility No. 148239 and serves Houston, Texas on 92.5 MHz. This letter is in response to the
declaration you supplied that has been filed with the federal Communications Commission
(“FCC”) stating that our signal on K223CW was interfering with programing on radio station
KJ]G-LP, South Houston, Texas, of which you are a listener.

We sincerely apologize for the inconvenience if such interference is occurring. We assure you
that Centro Crlstiano Dc Vida Eterna will attend this matter as soon as possible.

This letter is to reach out to you as part of the undergoing investigation Centro Cristiano Dc Vida
Eterna is conducting regarding your declaration letter filed with the FCC. As soon as possible,
we would like to discuss this matter with you ftirther to find out if such interference continues to
exist, and if so for you to schedule an appointment with our technical radio engineer to see
where such interference is occurring, assess the interference, and determine what steps can be
taken to alleviate whatever interference may exist.

Alternatively, if the interference no longer exists, or you do not have wish to pursue this matter
further, I am providing a simple document that can be sent back to us using the enclosed
addressed envelope.

We would greatly appreciate your cooperation and believe that it would be in the best interest of
both parties to resolve the situation in this manner.

To make an appointment please contact our Chief Engineer Martin Guevara at: (713) 757-2355
or Assistant Engineer Roberto Guevara at: (832) 208-9149.

Thank You.

Sincerely,
Martin Guevara
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Exhibit D



Date:

To whom it riay concern:

My name is:

__________________________________________________

By means of this letter I declare as
follows:

I am not the person who flied a complaint regarding interference to K]JG—LP —

I am not interested in pursuing a complaint regarding interference to KJJG-LP

I have not been asked my opinion concerning interference to KJJG-LP

I am ilot receiving interference to .KJJG—LP at this time

I do not have time to ,urszie this complaint regarding interference to KJJG—LP

I do not want to continue with the interference complaint at this time_

Other (please write note)

Sincerely,

Please return in envelope provided, thank you
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Exhibit G



4,

Mr. Martin Gyevara
Centro Cristiano de Vida Eterna
8230 Antoine Drive
Houston, TX 77088

Dear Mr. Guevara:

I am in receipt of your undated letter (“Letter”) regarding the complaint I fited with the FCC as a
result of your FM Translator, K223CW (“Translator”), causing interference to my regular reception
of KJJG-LP (ULPFMH).

While I appreciate your efforts to resolve the interference, I am unable to return the form you sent
with the Letter. The check-off choices in the form simply do not apply. Your Translator is legally
obliged to eliminate interference to my regular reception of the LPFM, and your form does nothing
to achieve that goal.

— I am willing tç cooperate with your engineers — but it is up to your staff to contact me to make an
appointment. Moreover, an appointment now is premature. You have not indicated that your
engineering staff has taken even the most basic steps to analyze the problem. These include:

1. independently checking on interference at the places indicated in my complaint to the FCC.
I do not need to ride the local roads with you or your staff, nor do you need to enter my
home or workplace until you show that the interference cannot be discerned by any other
means. Kindly perform your own engineering checks first.

2. If you are unable to verify the interference independently of me, I am then willing to meet
with you upon presentation ofproof that your independent engineering checks did not find
the interference noted in my FCC complaint.

3. Please contact me by phone to make an appointment once you have completed items ti)
and (2) above.

Thanks for your diligent efforts to eliminate your Translator’s interference to the LPFM to which I
regularly listen.

Sincerely,

‘1”’’ 11SiguL&ate)

iqjar%ina CJ4Mpt7s (Print Name)

1(11 J\j XtSot S 4% (Address)

A OtAS-(1 Ix 1]SiCity, State, Zip)

832- ol - (Telephone)


